## LEGISLATIVE ID #120215A

RESOLUTION NO.

Passed:

A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, requesting a Perpetual Easement from the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida to the City of Gainesville to be used in conjunction with the right of way improvements to Southwest Depot Avenue and Southwest 11<sup>th</sup> Street as part of the Segment Two Depot Avenue renovations.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Gainesville proposes to install a roundabout at the intersections of Depot Avenue, Southwest 11<sup>th</sup> Street, and Southwest 9<sup>th</sup> Road; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary for the City of Gainesville to make upgrades to the existing right of way, to include associated stormwater retention; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees for the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida ("BTIITF"), owns Alachua County Tax Parcel 15526-004-000, located at 1105 Southwest 9<sup>th</sup> Road as depicted on exhibit "A" to this Resolution ("The Property"), adjacent to the project and needed for the expansion of the right of way and associated stormwater retention; and

**WHEREAS**, in connection with its process for application for a perpetual easement, the BTIITF requires the City of Gainesville adopt a resolution requesting a Perpetual Easement over Alachua County Tax Parcel 15526-004-000, located 1105 Southwest 9<sup>th</sup> Road;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, requests a Perpetual Easement from the BTIITF granting the City of Gainesville perpetual use of the Property to make upgrades to existing right of way improvements and associated stormwater retention.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Commissioners of the City of Gainesville, Florida at a meeting held on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2012.

Dated the \_\_\_\_\_\_ A. D., 2012.

Craig Lowe, Mayor City of Gainesville, Florida

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Kurt M. Lannon, Clerk of the Commission

Marion J. Radson, City Attorney